In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency (England &

et Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B to the
Insolvency Act 1986

THURSDAY

ELLJ\:

Companies House

*ABALVRZT*
A22

02/05/2019 #144
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number | 0 ’S_EFWI?EE

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Dawnus Group Limited

bald black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Alistair

Surname Wardell

E Administrator’s address

Building name/umber | 11/13 Penhill Road

Street [

Post town | Cardiff

County/Region I South Glamorgan

Postcods clFl1[1] [s[ulP

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) [ Matthew E © Other administrator
Use this section to tel us about

Surname | Richards another administrator.

E Administrator’s address o

eulding nanehunter| 30 Finsbury Square ® e s s

Street | another administrator.

Past town ’ London

County/Region |

et [Ecl2 [Pl I2IVIU

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

Signature

X i ffard ol
Ps o [ols [2lof+[s




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Richard J Jackson

{ Corlact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

11/13 Penhill Road

|
|
|

Post town

Cardiff
South Glamorgan

= Jelrlefal Telule

Countiy

County/Regizn

[DX

Telephone

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gowv.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form s for ¥ What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where mare than appointment, resignation,
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office,

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners,

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript cr in
bold black capitals.

Alj fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

n Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: @ You can use this continuation page
- with the following forms:
Administrator - VAMI, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
{1 Administrative receiver VAMB, VAMT
: - CVAT, CVA3, CVA4
L Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
O Manager AMOB, AMO7, AMO8, AMQY,
O Nominee AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
_ AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AMZ23, AM24, AM25
O liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
o - 1102, LIQO3, LIQOs, LIQ13,
O Provisional liquidator LIQ14,
- WUO7, WU15
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Philip
Surname Stephenson
E Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number | Grant Thomton UK LLP
Street | 30 Finsbury Square
Post town | London
County/Region I
Postcade |E|C|2 P 21Y{U
Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




0 GrantThornton

Ourref:  AGWIPAM/RJJITXA/D20597080/ s
Recovery and Reorganisation

. Grant Thamton UK ELP
To the Creditors 4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

30 April 2019

Dear Sir / Madam

Ashridge Construction Limited

Churchfield Homes Limited

Dawnus Group Limited

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited

Dawnus Developments Limited

Dawnus Limited

Dawnus Southern Limited

Legsun Limited

Quantum Geotechnical Limited - All in Administration (together the Group)

| was appointed Joint Administrator of the Group on 15 March 2019 with Matthew Richards and

Philip Stephenson by a qualifying floating charge holder (in respect of DCHL) and by the directors (in
respect of all other entities within the Group). Please note that we are all authorised by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association fo act as insolvency practitioners.

In accordance with paragraph 49(4)(b) of Scheduie B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, | enclose a copy of
my statement of proposals.

Decisions of creditors are not being sought because, in accordance with paragraph 52{1) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, | am of the opinion that the Group has insufficient property to enable
distributions to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A of the

Insolvency Act 1986.

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
unless, within 8 business days of this statement being delivered, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the company request that the joint administrators seek a decision
fram the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Group

. !
&
Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and praperty of the Group are being managed by Alistair Wardell,
Matthew Richards and Philip Stephenson, appointed as joint administrators cn 15 March 2019,

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thernton UK LLP is a fimiled Babifity partnership registerad in England and Wales: No.QC307742. grantthomton.ce.uk
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, Londan EG2A 1AG. A list of members is availabke from our registered office. Grant Thomtan

UK LLP s authorised and regulated by the Financlal Canduct Autherity. Grant Thomntan UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton

International Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and the mamber firms are not a werldwide partnarship. Services are delivered by the member firms,

GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one anather and are not fable for ane another's acts or omissions.

# list of personnel permitted by Grant Thornton to accept appointments as insohvency practitioners and of their respective authoriging

bodies may be inspected at the above address Please see granithomton.co.uk for further details,



O Grant Thornton

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

Ourref:  AGWIPANM/RINTXA/D20597080/ -
Recovery and Reorganisation

) Grant Thornten UK LLP
To the creditors 4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 {0)161 953 6317

30 April 2019

Dear Sir / Madam

Ashridge Construction Limited (Ashridge),
Churchfield Homes Limited {Churchfield),

Dawnus Limited (DL),

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited (DCHL),
Dawnus Development Limited (DDL),

Dawnus Group Limited (DGL),

Dawnus Southern Limited (DSL.),

L.egsun Limited (Legsun) and

Quantum Geotechnical Limited (Quantum)

All In Administration {together the Group)

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court
No's 000003, 000004, 000005, 000008, 000007, 000008, 600009, 000010 and 000245 of 2019

Introduction

On 15 March 2019, | was appointed Joint Administrator of the Group with Matthew Richards and
Philip Stephenson (the Administrators) by a qualifying floating charge helder (in respect of DCHL) and
by the directors {in respect of all other entities within the Group).

Please note that we are all authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners, We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insolvency appointment.

Following our appointments, we are submitting our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insalvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the administrations.

This report contains the infarmation required by rule 3.35 of the Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules
2018,

In accordance with paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 19886, the functions of the
Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

The administration canstitutes *main proceedings” under the EU Regulation an Insolvency Proceedings
{article 3(1)) as the Group's registered office is and always has been in Wales and its management and
principal trading activities are conducted in the United Kingdom.

Charlered Accountants, Grant Thornten UX LLP Is a limited fiabifity partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742, grantthemton.co.uk
Registarsd office: 30 Finsbury Square, Londan EG2A 1AG. A Bstof members i3 available from our ragisterad office. Grant Thomton

UK LLP i5 authorised and requlated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLF is a member firm of Grant Thomton

Intematicnal Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are nat a warldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms.

GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, ane anather and are not kable for ona another's acts or amissions.

A list of personnel permitied by Grant Thornton to accept appointments as insolvency praciitioners and of their respective authorising

bodies may be inspected at the above address. Please see granthomton.co.uk far further details.



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Statutory information

A summary of the statutory details for each entity within the Group are as follows:

{.'d

Registered number (157831 (5008331 04378980 (4190579 (5285566 (8570338 (7597848 (104532 7762715
Dek: of incorparabon 130911981 004204 71022007 O7NBI2M 2T R Rk WM 240390 209201
Auhonsed & issued shae capil 1,600 1 1,000 2 X & 0 52 104
Direchor and company secretry  Nicholas Cown  Nicholas Cown  Nichdlas Down Albert Barclay  Nichalas Down  Paut Goflng Nicholas Down Micholas Down  Nicholas Down
{with shareholdings where Russed Evans  Timoby Lowe  Tmohy Lowe Micholas Cown  Timathy Lowe  Nicholas Down Russel Bvans  Timahy Lowe  Timothy Lowe
necessary) Timohy lowe  Mathew Morgan Bian Daling  RusselEvans  Andew Pelrs  Russel Evens (14.44%)  Timoby Lowe
Huw Sy Hrv Smik Chnstopher  Timothy Lowe Timoty bowe (567%)  How Smih
Hawkins Wathew borgan Rager Rabinson
Hiws St

Background to administrators' appointment

Background
* Ashridge — dormant, previcusly building and civil engineering prejects
e  Churchfield — development and sale of residential homes in Haverfordwest
« DL - employment entity
s« DCHL — main trading construction company and employmerit entity
« DDL—domant
* DGL - parent company of the other Group entities
 DSL -managed construction projects in the south region of Wales
» legsun — electrical contracting services

s Quantum — earth material investigations business

Events leading to the appointment

Grant Tharnton UK LLP (the Firm) was first consulted by the Group in December 2017 to assist with
assessing options available for meeting forecast funding requirements. At that point, the Group was
facing a cash shortfall driven principally by difficulties encountered in the delivery of specific UK
contracts.

Faollowing this, the Finm was engaged to assist with raising additional finance. [n March 2018, the Group
secured a £7 million funding injection provided jointly by HSBC Bank Plc (HSBC) and the Welsh
Government (WG). The proposed repayment of this new funding was underpinned by a strategic plan
designed to unwind the build-up of the histarical contract work in progress (WIP) and to refinance or sell
certain assets.

The Group realised ¢£7 million by refinancing or selling assets, with the recovery of historical WiP

ultimately praving more challenging than expected. The Group repaid c£4 million, split equally between
HSBC and WG, with HSBC and WG allowing c£3 million to be reinvested into the Group to further ease

cash flow pressures.
The Group continued to experience a cash shortfalt as underlying trading conditions in 2018 were very

difficult in the construction sector, credit terms from the Group’s supply were further tightened and vastly
reduced turnover in its international operations during 2018, which historically had been the most

profitable division.



3.5

3.6

37

3.8

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

46

On 4 December 2018, the Firm was engaged to secure a buyer ar Investment into the Group. Seme 52
potential trade buyers and 23 distressed investors were approached during an accelerated sale process.
Potential indicative offers were received from two parties for various parts cf the Group. One offer was
withdrawn following due diligence and the other party failed to start the due diligence process and
subsequently withdrew its offer.

Given the absence of an investor and our knowledge of the Group’s financial position, the Firm produced
a letter of advice to the Directors dated 8 March 2019. Qur conclusions and recommendations in respect
of the financial position of the Group can be summarised as follows:

« there was a significant cash requirement in order for the Group to continue trading these
businesses;

+ there appeared to ba na deliverable solution to meet the cash requirement; and

« no reasonable prospect which will avoid the Group entering inte insolvency.

Prior to the appointment of Administrators, various incidents occurred at construction sites as a result of
the uncertainty surrounding the Group's financial positicn and two winding up petitions were lodged by
creditors of DCHL on 11 March 2019. Cansequently, various actions were taken by creditors including
subcontractors walking off projact sites, the theft of equipment of value including the remaving of vehicle
trackers and disruptions to traffic at the Kingsway project in Manchester.

Having considered all options, it was concluded that the best raute for the Group was for all entities to be
placed into administration and subsequently, on 15 March 2019, the appointment of Administrators was
made in accordance with paragraphs 14 and 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,

Conduct of the administrations
The Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

+ rescuing the company as a going concern;

« achieving a better result for the Group’s creditors, where claims rest predominantiy in DCHL, as
a whole than would be likely if each company were wound up, or,

» to realise property in order to make a distribution to cne or more secured or preferential
creditors.

In this instance, it was not possible to achieve the first objective as there was no funding available to
trade the business as it was loss-making, and the Group had effectively ceased prior to our appaintment
due to the lack of working capital. Furthermore, due to the nature of the Group’s financial intra-
relationship and individual financial circumstances, a Company Voluntary Arrangement was nat
appropriate.

The second cbjective was pursued. Unfortunately, and as stated above, no buyer for the whole of the
business was found, however, placing the Group into administration has assisted with the sale of
contracts and certain assets of DCHL and Quantum, collection of debtors and identifying, locating and
securing plant and machinery assets.

The Graup are clasely linked in terms of their activities, security structure and intercompany positions
and therefore, placing the Group entities into administration helps achieve the wider group strategy of
securing and preserving the assets for the benefit of creditors as a whale. in this instance, the speed of
the administration procass and legal moratorium over the assets meant that the creditors’ interests were

preserved.

The Administrators also retained certain members of staff of DCHL and DL, which has assisted with
locating assets, debtor collections and assisting employees who were made redundant in making claims
with the Insolvency Service in respect to entitiements owing.

The third objective may be achieved in DCHL, DL, Quantum, DSL and Churchfield as, depending on the
level of asset realisations, there may be a distribution to the secured and/or preferential creditors (where
relevant).



4.7

5.1

52

5.3

5.4

5.5

56

If sufficient funds allow, there may be an amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured creditors,
commonly referred to as the prescribed part under section 178A of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Assets

Strategy following appointment
The initial strategy undertaken by the Administrators was to:

= engage Naismith Limited (Naismiths) ta appraise the contracts, contract debts, WIP and retentions to
assess whether any of the contracts could be completed and assist in maximising value from the
cantracts held in DCHL and DSL.

+« Cansider a disposat pracess for any parts of the business.

+ make redundant the majority of the workforce, which were either in DGHL or DI depending upon
whether they were paid monthly or weekly, due to no funding being available to continue to trade the
businesses of the Group.

« retain 21 employees for a short period of time to assist the Administrators with the location and
realisations of assets, collection of debtors and information gathering.

= engage and liaise with ERA Solutions Limited (ERA] to assist employees with their redundancy
claims.

s engage HilCo Capital Limited (Hilco) in order to secure premises and recover and secure assets.

e engage Credebt Limited (Credebt) to collect debts due in respect of DCHL's on-hire of plant hire
business.

» obtain a backup of the Group servers and collect books and records of the Group for investigation
purposes.

Sale of contracts and certain assets — Quantum and DCHL

Fallowing advice from Naismiths that it would not be commercial to complete existing construction
cantracts held in DCHL. and DSL, and the receipt of termination notices from some customers foliowing
appointment, the Administrators had limited options to assign or compilete existing construction projects.
However, to date one contract has been assigned for a value of £29,000 {plus VAT), which is shown as
a plant and machinery realisation for DCHL in the receipts and payments account at Appendix B.

On appaintment the senior management team of Quantum expressed an interest in acquiring contracts
and certain assets. On 5 April 2019, we sold the contracts and certain assets of Quantum for £60,000
{plus VAT) to a new entity set up for the purposes of this sale called Quantum Geatechnic Limited
(QGL). The sale consideration is due to be paid prior to 31 May 2019.

As at the date of appointment, Quantum occupied a leased site in Llanelli. As part of the sale of the
Quantum business, the Administrators have allowed QGL to occupy the site until 15 May 2019 under a
licence agreement which was completed concurrently at the time of sale. The purchaser has a
contractuat obligation to reimburse Quantum for all associated costs with its period of occupation.

Aside from the monetary benefit of the safe to QGL, it has secured the ongoing employment of 44 former
employees of DCHL/DL which may reduce the level of creditor claims as a result of the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protecticn of Employment) Regulaticns (commonly referred to as “TUPE"). Furthermare,
we anticipate it will maximise Quantum’s debtor recoveries as QGL. will be assisting with the collection
during its ordinary course of business.

With the exception of Quantum, there was no prospect of achieving a sale of any business or associated
assets within the Group. The Administrators subsequently directed their focus to a winding up strategy
with a piecemeal disposal of the balance of Group assets.



57

5.8

59
5.10

5.1

5.12

5.16

517

5.18

5.19

5.20

Sale of assets - DCHL

We also sold certain assets of DCHL to a third party known to QGL for £275,000 {plus VAT). These
funds have been paid in full, however £231,032 was utilised to repay the finance attributable to these

assets, leaving a net surplus of ¢£44,000 (plus VAT).

A further sale of DHCL assets has occurred since appointment to an entity associated with Dawnus
international Limited which, whilst not in administration, is an entity related to the Group by common
directorships. This sale consisted of the majority of the plant and machinery, which was located
overseas in Sierra Leone, and following a recommendation from Hilco, was sold for £1.65 million (plus
VAT and local taxes if relevant) with £150,000 paid on completion on 17 April 2019 and £1.5 million due

over ten equal monthly instalments thereafter.
Of the £1.65m, approximately £178,000 is secured equally by the chattel mortgage to HSBC and WG.

The title of all machinery will not pass to the buyer until all sums have been paid however all risk has
passed including the requirement to maintain insurance.

Aside from the monetary benefit of the sale to the entity associated with Dawnus International Limited, it
has secured the ongoing employment of 38 former employges of DCHL/DL which may reduce the level
of creditor claims in accordance with the TUPE regulations.

Long leasehold properties - DL

DL is the registered owner of two long leasehold properties, the head office based in Swansea and the
plant storage yard, farmerly Clydach Market.

Following receipt of proposals from three agents, we instructed Alder King LLP {Alder King) to assist
with marketing and disposing of the long leasehold preperties.

Property subject to charge = DCHL

DCHL has a registered charge over a residential propeity in Colwinston, South Wales, relating to an
interest free loan totalling £300,000 provided to an employee.

We understand that this property has been sold subject to contract and it is anticipated that a sale will
complete shortly. Upon its sale, DHCL will receive repaymeant of £300,000 plus accrued interest from the
date of default to the date of completion which is currently estimated at c£50,000.

Residential development site = Churchfield

Churchfield owns six completed properties in Johnston, Haverfordwest, along with development land of
approximately four acres with planning permission for approximately 60 further residential lots.

Churchfield also invested in the shared equity scheme where it retained 15% of the equity of
approximately 15 completed homes. These homes were sold prior to the administration.

Prior to aur appointment, ATEB (a Pembrokeshire Housing Association), was interested in purchasing
the completed homes, however, withdrew its offer due to issues surrounding the bond drainage
agreement with the focal council. We have engaged with ATER since appointment who remain
interested in purchasing the completed homes. We have also engaged with another party who has also
expressed an interest,

Alder King has been engaged to assist with the marketing and sale of the four acres of undeveloped
land only, however, should a sale not eventuate with ATEB or any other interested party in the short
term, it will also be engaged to assist with the sale of the six completed homes.

Leasehold premises - DCHL

DCHL leased nine sites in various locations across the UK. We have secured alf sites, recovered assets
and coltected books and records.



5.21
522

523

5.24

525

5.28

5.27

528

5.29

5.30

531

DCHL continues to occupy a site in Port Talbot as overfltow storage for plant and machinery.

The remaining sites have been vacated and the landlords have been contacted to request a surrender of
their respective leases.

Plant, machinery and stock = DCHL, DSL and Legsun

Below is a summary of the plant, machinery and vehicles showing the book values {BV) and what the
directors’ estimate those to realise (ERV) as outlined in their statement of affairs:

Summary of plant, machinery and stack

£000

Assels subject o HP 11,419 10,419 13 13 - - 11,432 10,432
Assets subject in chatiels morigage 622 622 - - - - §22 622
Unencumbered plant, machinery and v ehicles 5492 2,892 - - 54 - 5,548 2,992
Stock 47% 1,794 - - - - £.794 1,794
Total 22,327 15827 13 13 54 -l 22,394 15,840

The Administrators have engaged Hilco to assist with the realisation of plant and machinery, stock and
vehicles.

With the exception of the sale of assets relating to the entity associated with QGL and entity related to
Dawnus Internaticnal Limited above, the remainder of the UK plant and machinery is shortly due to be
placed into auction,

There is still a quantity of plant and machinery located in Liberia and Sierra Leone, some of which is
subject to the lenders security and we are currently working with Hilco on a strategy to dispose of the
remaining equipment

Debtors, WIP and retentions — DCHL, DSL and Quantum

Debtors relate to completed work which had been invoiced prior to the appointment of Administrators.
The majority of the debtors relate to construction contracts {DHCL, DSL and Quantum) with the balance

relating to activities such as plant hire {DCHL only).

DCHL and DSL have wark in progress (WIP) relating to work which has not yet been completed and
retentions on prior prejects not yet due ar in dispute.

Below is a summary of the debtors, WIP and retentions showing the BV and ERV as outlined in their
statement of affairs:

ud rerenti

Surnymary of debiors, WIP

Quantum

&Y ERY

£000

Trade deblors - - - - 5,508 4,997 2,972 872 8880 5,889
Other dablors - - 58 - 1,184 292 836 636 34 - 33 - 8 - 2014 £28
WP subject o fixed charges - - - -1 4822 1,956 - - 443 30 5,285 2,288
W and refentons 5 - - - 18184 12,385 - - - - 1488 - 773 537| 21,430 12,913
Total debtors ] - 58 -| 31078 19641 836 635 477 04 1,51 1 s 13m] arse” 200
Collechaps b date - - {205) (102) {307
Dutstanding debtors - - 15,436 838 300 1,297 21,668

Whilst we are aware of a number of counter claims and disputes in respect to monies owing and work
completed, we are not in a position to provide any further information zt this stage so as to not prejudice

further collactions.

The Administrators have engaged quantity surveyors, Naismiths, to assist with collections relating to the
construction contracts.



5.32 Due to the nature of the DCHL and DSL contracts, collections of these debtors may take up to two
years,

5.33 DCHL had a further c£500,000 of book debts relating to the hire of its plant and machinery to third
parties. We have instructed Credebt to assist in the collection of these debts.

Pre-appointment litigation

5.34 We are aware of eight possible legal actions that DCHL/DSL were pursuing prior to our appointment. We
are liaising with the pre-appointment solicitor to determine whether any claims are viable to further

continue to pursue.

Cash at bank - Churchfield

5.35 At the time of our appointment, there was £400,000 in Churchfield’s bank account. In their statement of
affairs, the directors have assumed that this will be fully recoverable by the Administratars, however, this
amount has been offset by HSBC against its outstanding debt in accordance with its facility agreement.

Cash in escrow- DCHL

5.36 At the time of our appointment, there was ¢£1.8 million held by HSBC in an escrow account. Our
investigations are continuing in respect this amount and who the ultimate beneficiary of these monies is
as there are complexities surrounding whether these funds are secured pursuant to fixed charges held

by HSBC and WG.

Intercompany debtors

5.37 Below is a summary of intercompany position of the Group:

Summary of intercompany position ({000

Amaount owed from related entites to: Ashridge

2,066 17,800 1,297 304

5.38 As all of the entities in the Group are insalvent, it is uncertain whether there will be any realisations in
respect to these receivables except from Prescribed Part distributions. These claims will rank as
unsecured creditors in each estate.

Tax refunds

539 According to the statement of affairs, the Group has the following tax receivables:

Summary of tax assets

Quantum
Comaoration tax - 99 - - - 99
Deferred tax provision 44 2,091 2 188 23 2,349
Total 4 2,180 2 189 23 2,448

540 As the directors’ have indicated, we are of the opinion that these are not assets that are realisable.

6 [nvestigations — all Group entities
6.1 We are investigating further matters which may result in further recoveries and actions,

6.2  We will be pleased to receive from any creditor any useful information concerning the affairs of any
entity within the Group or their respective dealings/conduct which may assist us in our investigations.



71
7.2

8.2

9.1

8.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

Statement of affairs
The directors’ statement of affairs for each entity within the Group is summarised at Appendix A.

Appendix A includes details of the prescribed part of the net property of the Group under section 176A of
the Insolvency Act 1985, being the amount available far the satisfaction of unsecured liabilities. The net
property for the Group as outlined in the directors’ statement of affairs is estimated to be £27.5 million
and the prescribed part £600,000 for DCHL, although, this does not take into account the costs of the
administration of DCHL.

Receipts and payments account

Our receipts and payments accounts covering the period 15 March 2019 to 22 April 20189 are attached at
Appendix B.

Please note that, as there have been insufficient realisations inta the estates to date, DCHL has funded
payments of certain other Group estates’ expenses necessary to progress the cases ta comply with
statute. This is shown by way of loan accounts in the receipts and paymenis accounts attached at
Appendix B. These loans will be repayable as expenses of the administrations in each entity in the same
priority that attaches to the respective expenses comprising the loans.

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

Below is a summary of the secured creditors, including the potential outcome for each based on current
estimates:

Summary of sccured creditors

Dbt outstanding at
Felential otcome based o curant in‘ormaicn

Uates of zraaten of charges  Types aof charges data of appentment
Welsh Govemmant 271032018 Debenture and chatiels merlgage TBC Thera may be sulicient realiszlions io enatle a
distnbuien  but Welsh Govemmenl may suffer

shortiall

HSBC Equipment Financa  [16/03/2016 Debeniurs Awgiling oulcome of |HEF has instructed an agent io dispose of ila
{UK) Limited {HEF") 02/05/2018 Chattels marigage assel sales equipment and may make a recovery in ful!
subject o hase disposals
HSBC Bank Ple Q1/08/2017, 04/08/2017, Legal martgaga, debenture, challed morlgage, TEC There may ba suficient realisations o enable a
02/022018, 16/02/2018, tenefls of certain contracts and security of cash distibubon bul HSBC may sufier shortfall
181032018 deposits
Lioyds Bank Pic 020243018 Morigage £1.3million Payment in ful

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay up to certain statutory
limits. It is anticipated that a significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of
State, following payments of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

We estimate preferential claims to be c£290,000 for DCHL and ¢£630,000 for DL. These claims may
reduce pursuant to the TUPE regulations due to the Quantum and Dawnus International sales outlined
above and any subsequent transfer of entitlements.

It is estimated that the preferential creditors of DCHL will be paid in full however there will be no funds
available in DL in order to make a distribution.

Prescribed part
Appendix A includes details of the prescribed part of the net property of the Group under section 176A of

the Insolvency Act 1986, being the amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured liabilities. Based
on current estimates, there may be funds available to enable a prescribed part distribution for DCHL,

DSL and Quantum.



9.6

9.7

10
101

10.2

10.3

.10.4

10.5

10.6

Unsecured creditors

According to the bocks and records, the unsecured creditors of the Group can be summarised as
follows:

Summary of unsecured creditors

Ashridge Churchfield Ok DCHL NI Legsun  Cuantum
Trade creditors a5 - 60 38,309 - 131 1,644 236 7 40,472
HMRC - PAYE / NI - - 852 272 - - - - - 924
HMRC - VAT - 2,148 - - - - - 2,148
Directors' loans - - 667 - - - 667
Emplayee claims - - 3,774 1,238 - - . - - 5012
Intercompany - 3,685 140 - - - 4,662 8,657 4,380 21,524
Unsecured claim 85 3,685 4,626 41,967 - 798 6,306 8,893 4,387 70,747

Except for any contribution made under the prescribed part mentioned above and based on current
estimates, it is highly unlikely there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors.

Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration
The primary issues to be dealt with in the administrations of the Group are to:
s deal with statutory matters in relation to the appointments

s work alongside:

— Naismiths to recover WIP and contract debtors

— Credebt to recover plant hire debts

Hilco to recover, secure and dispose of the balance of plant and machinery located in the UK and
in Africa

» investigate antecedent transactions

« finalise a review of the litigation initiated prior to the appointment of the Administrators to determine
whether they are commercially viable to pursue

» distributions to creditors (preferential and unsecured) if asset realisations allow

This will be pursued with the purpose of achieving a better result as a whole than would be likely if the
entities within the Group were wound up.

it is proposed that the administrations continue for as long as necessary in order to deal with the assets
and liabilities as detailed in this report and te achieve a more advantageous realisation of assets.

At this stage, it is likely that the process for some Group entities may take in excess of 12 months to fully
conclude and, if s0, an extension will be sought from the relevant body of creditors.

It is proposed that the Administrations will end by the dissolution of the Group. If more time is needed to
complete realisations after any extension of the administrations, the Administrators may present a
petition to wind up the Group and then seek their appointment as Liquidators.

As there will only be a prescribed part to distribute to the unsecured creditors, it is proposed that the
acdministrator will agree the claims of the creditors and distribute these funds in the course of the
administration. The administration is likely to require an extension beyond the initial period of one year
for this purpose. When all funds have been realised and distributed, the administration will end by the
administrators filing a notice to dissolve the company. The administrators will nevertheless be
empowered to present a petition for the winding up of the company if circumstances require.



10.7

1

12
12.1

12.2

13
13.1

[f it becomes apparent that sufficient funds are available to make a distribution to unsecured creditors,
the administrations wauld end by the respective entity going into creditars’ valuntary liquidation. If the
respective entity or entities are placed into creditors’ voluntary liguidations, it is proposed that the
Administrators in office at that date will be appointed Liquidatars. However, creditors may nominate a
different Liquidator or Liguidators if nomination to that effect is received before the approval of these

proposals.

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration is to be fixed by the creditors. If a creditors committee is
appointed, then this is a matter for the committee. If no committee is appointed, then as we are of the
opinion that each entity in the Group has insufficient preperty to enable any distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section 1764 of the Insclvency Act 1886, approval will be
obtained from the secured and preferential creditors.

Pre-administration costs unpaid at the date of appointment of the Administrators may also be approved
as above under rule 3.52 to rank as an expense of the administration. Approval of the statement of
proposals does not constitute approval either of the Administrators' remuneration or of unpaid pre-

administration costs.

We propose the that the remuneration of the Administrators be fixed on the following basis:

+ time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff

» 30% of gross recoveries of any additional assets or claims which are not yet knawn and may arise
following our investigations (e.g. any antecedent transactions). For the avoidance of doubt, we will
not include an estimate for these such time costs in our fees estimate in Appendix C

Please see Appendix G for details of our remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Decision of creditors

A decision of the creditors is not required because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that each entity within the Group has insufficient
property to enable any distribution to be made to unsecured creditors ather than by virtue of section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the company request that the Administrators seek a decision
from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the purpose of the
administration and in accordance with the requirements of Data Protection law.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Group

AT kot

Alistair Wardel)
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Group are being managed by Alistair Wardell, Matthew Richards
and Philip Stephenson, appointed as joint Administrators on 15 March 2018.

10



Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Quantum Geotechnical Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 07782715

Slatement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Fulf name Tl MpTitut o/ L,CN—JE

Signed /l{-—OM

Dated l\!ouh%

X




A - Summary of Assels

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assels
wWip
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtars
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stack

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assels available for preferential creditors

Signalure -ﬂf‘ﬂ"fﬁ

Date 2 | (oq (IQ}

[ Book Estimated o
Value Realise
£ £
1] 0
0 [t}
0 ¢
¢] 0
0 ]
773,345 527,408
1] 0
2,971,846 871,846
68,656 0
4] Q
0 4]
0 0
23,738 0
0] 0
3,837,585 1,400,050




A1 — Bummary of Liabijities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net properly where applicable (fo carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficioncy/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplue as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as ragards members

Signature ‘ﬂ-\ﬁ/‘\ Date__ 2.\ / O / [ a)

Estimated
to realise
£
£ 1,400,050
£ 0
£1{ 1,400,050
£ 0
F 1,400,050
£ 0
£ 1,400,050
£ G
£ | 1,400,050
£ (4,387,091)
£ | (2,987,042)
£ G
£ | (2,987,042)
£ (M
£ ] {2,987,043)




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Legsun Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 01104592

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facls stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name 7 (i oTHY Ard A Lo

Signed m

Daed &L l 0§ i_lo\




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wiP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assels

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Deblors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assels

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature mﬂ Date Al (Dq [‘ 9

i Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 0
4] 0
o 0]
0 0
53,836 0
1,487,852 1]
4] 1]
(] 1]
32,977 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
188,906 0
0 0
1,763,573 0




A1 - Summary of Liabilitiss

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated tofal assets available for preferential £ 0
creditors (carried from page A}
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £10
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ |0
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimatad deficiency/surpius of assets after floating charges £ 0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ 0
£1]10

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shorifall io fleating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplue as regards members

Signalure —ﬁw pate_ X { ( oY / (Y

£ (6,893,116)

£ | (6,893,116)
£ 0

£ | (6,893,116)
€ (50)

£ | (6,893,166)




Statement of Affairs
Statemant as to affsirs of Dawnus Southern Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 07587648

Statemart of Truin
| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name i ot A Louos

Signed /l@o—(

Dated & 1 [ou‘/[C‘.'

T




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
WIP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floafing charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investmenis

Stack

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

éu(ou (lor

Book

Value

Estimated to

Realise

£

13,474
443,145
0

(313,474)

c o o o

34,234

[ =T < N =}

13,474
300,000
0

(313,474)

c O O O © o o o o




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential £ 0

creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £10
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ ¢
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders E ¢
Debts secured by floaiing charges £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges E O
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ |0
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ (6,306,109}
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | {6,306,109)
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall fo floating charge holders {brought down) £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | {6,3086,109)
Issued and calfled up capital E (100)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | {(6,306,209)

Signalure m Date QJ / 0‘-{ / / q




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number ; 04378989

Statzmeant of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name 'T’MVRM Pﬂ-—W\/ Lo
Signed /%OU—«'—

Dated Q.(!b'-{//ﬁ




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wiP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to fleating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Estimated tofa assets available for preferential creditors

Signature ’ﬂw

Date &l‘/b"f//q

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
4,006,119 2,006,119
0 (4}
0 0
{1,251,250) {1,251,250)
0 0
1,058 0
0 0
Q 0
0 0
4 Uncertain
0 0
0 0
43,583 ]
0 0
2,799,510 754,869




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential £ 754,869
creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ (947,366)
Estimated deficioncy/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ (192497)
Estimaled prescribed part of net property where applicable ({o carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders E | (192,497)
Debis secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficiancy/surplus of assets after floating charges £ (192,497}
Estimaled prescribed pari of nel property where applicable {brought down) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured craditors £ [ (192497)
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfal] to floating charge £ (4,625,868)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (4,818,369)
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to fioating charge holders (brought down) £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | (4,818,365)
Issued and called up capital £ {100,000)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | (4,918,365)

Signalure /ﬂ—o&f( Date AL

AT —

ou(!q




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Group Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 086706888

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Fulname (Mo THY Al oo

Signed 4,04.)—&

Datod 21 oy |15




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subjeet to fixed charge:

Fixed Assels
wiP
Cash

Payments fo fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assels

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged asssts

Estimated total assels available for preferential creditors

Signaiure ﬂ&){

Date &( ,OL" (lq

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 0
0 1]
0 0
0 0
1] 0
0 (¢]
0 4]
0 0
636,262 636,252
303,975 Uncertain
0 0
(] ¢
1,296 0
0 0
941,523 636,252




A1~ Summary of Liabilities

Eslimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferantial £ 636,252
craditors {carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ 838,252
Estimated prescribed part of nef properly where applicable (to camry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 636,252
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficioney/surplus of assets after floating charges £ | 636,252
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down}) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecurad creditors £ | 636,252
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall fo floating charge £ (797,934)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/susplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (161,682)
(excluding any shortfalf to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | (161,682)
issued and called up capital £ _(50)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ ] (161,772)

Signature 4-0“ Date oLt { O« / (9




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Churchfield Homes Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 05006331

Sleten-ent of Traik

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name e oY Kuuwa LoudS

Signed '/fc\_M

Dated 21 ("—"Ll ‘(e‘\.




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assels
WiP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assels

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Dehtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
investments

Stack

Taxation agsets

Uncharged assets

521(0"" tlo)

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 0
() 0
399,985 399,985
(399,985) (399,985)
0 0
3,214,290 1,014,290
0 0
0 0
58,028 0
0 0
194,050 174,645
0 0
0 0
0 0
R ARR 3R7 1188 916




AT — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential £ 1,188,936

craditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £1 1,188,936
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ | 1,188,936
Debts secured by floating charges £ o
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ 1,188,936
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ 1,188,936
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge f {3,684,992)
holders}
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors E | (2,496,056}
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shorffail to floating charge holders (brought down) £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | (2.496,056)
issued and called up capital £ {1)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ 1 (2,496,057)

Signature (,/l\'\o»u-( Date X! / o / %




Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited as at

15 March 2019

Company number : 04230579

Statement of Truth

| befieve that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name ﬁMO?Tl‘"{ Lo~/ lLowi=

Signed {4\-—041'&

Dated oL ! lou ,'cl




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Asssts subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
WIP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge;

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Deblors

Other Debtors
Intercompany recefvables
Investments

Stock

Taxatlion assels

Uncharged assets

Estimated tolal assets available for preferential creditors

Signature /I(-‘Q‘U-‘x

Date &[0'—( l,Ial

Book

Value

Estimated to
Realise

£

12,041,211
4,821,991
1,800,000

(13,718,136)

11,041,211
1,966,191
1,800,000

(13,718,136)

5,492,323 2,992,323
19,164,288 12,385,886
0 0
5,908,332 4,997,028
1,184,371 292,331
17,800,382 Uncertain
0 0
4,793,655 1,793,655
2,190,628 0
0 0
61,479,046 23,550,488




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise

£

Estimated total assets available for preferential £ | 23,550,488

creditors (carried from page A}

Liabilities

Preferential creditors:- £ (275,693)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ 23,274,795
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicabla {to carry forward) £ (600,000)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ | 22,674,795

Debts secured by floafing charges £(2,906,454)

Estimated deReiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ 19,768,341
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down) £ 600,000

Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ | 20,368,311
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shorifall lo floating charge £ (41,966,704)

holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ [(21,598,363)

{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) £ )

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ }(21,598,363)

Issued and called up capital £ {121}

£ [(21,598,484)

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature —/!{‘D‘J—( Date a' L { A, {(CL




Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Developmenis Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 05265566

Statement of Truth

{ believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name _T Lt oM “U’ Pfu-Li\J ‘-’OD\DE

Signed ﬂ-o\f{

Dated QL lOﬁ-l /lc)




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
WiP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assels

Uncharged assets

Estimated folal assets available for preferential creditors

Signature _1/&494/\ Date_ 2.1 / o« /[a.‘

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ E
0 0
1] o]
0 0
0 4]
0 0
0 G
0 0
0 0
0 0
1,297,229 Uncertain
¢ o
0 0
0 4]
1] V]
1,297,229 0




A1 - Summary of Liabilitias

Estimated
to realise
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential £ |0

creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferentiat creditors £]0
Estimated prescribed part of net properly where applicable (to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets avaitable for floating charge holders £ 0
Debts secured by floating charges E 0
Estimated defisiensy/surplus of assets after floating charges £ |0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £i0
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floaling charge £ 0]
holders}
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £1{0
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfal! to floating charge holders (brought down) E 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ |0
Issued and called up capita! £ (87)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | (87)

Signature %«04/‘( Date Al {OL{ / [




Staterent of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Ashridge Construction Limited as at 15 March 201¢

Company number : 01573831

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name -rlMOn'f‘-f Miens Lows

Signed /‘L-'Da'u—f;

Dated all oq\t‘\




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wiP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assels

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Deblors

Gther Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

/![OM'L Date 8 ‘b"' l“i

Signature

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 0
g 0
0
0 0
0 0
4913 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
2,085,565 Uncertain
0 0
Q 1]
0 0
0 4]
2,070,478 0




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated totfal assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (fo carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiensy/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall o floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplue as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shorffall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated dsficiency/surplus as regards credifors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/susplus as regards members

Signature

’I/Lau{ ooe 2[4 (19

Estimated
to realise
£
£ 0
£ 4]
£l 0
£ 0
£ L]
£ ¢
g o
£ 0
F (O
E (85,488)
£ | (85,488)
£ 0
£ | (85,488)
£ (10,000)
£ | (95,488)




Appendix B

Ashridge Construction Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
0.00
Payments
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 0.00

Made up as follows

0.00




Appendix B

Churchfield Homes Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Cash at Bank 399,985.00 0.00
WIP and Retentions 1,014,290.00 0.00
Investments 174,645.00 0.00
0.00
Payments
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 0.00

Made up as follows

0.00




Dawnus Group Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs {£)
Book Debts 636,252.00 0.00
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

0.0C




Appendix B

Dawnus Developments Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Tota! (£)
Affairs (£)
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

0.00




Dawnus Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (E)
Affairs (£)
Fixed Assets 2,006,119.00 0.00
Intercompany Loan 5,863.86
5,863.86
Payments
Preferential Creditors (All} (947,366.00) 0.60
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 5,863.86
Made up as follows
5,863.86

Floating Deposit Account

5,863.86




Dawnus Southern Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total {£)
Affairs (£)
Fixed Assets 13,474.00 0.00
WP 300,000.00 0.00
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

0.00




Appendix B

Legsun Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

0.00




Quantum Geotechnical Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
WIP and Retentions 527,408.00 0.00
Book Debts 871,846.00 101,299.83
Licence to occupy fee 6,706.08
108,005.91
Payments
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 108,005.91
Made up as follows
Fioating Current Account NIB 5,706.08
101,299.83

Floating Deposit Account

108,005.81




Appendix B

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Plant & Machinery 11,041,211.00 0.00
WiP 1,866,191.00 0.00
Cash at Bank 1,800,000.00 0.CO
Plant & Machinery 464,000.00
Stock 1,793,655.00 0.00
WIP and Retentions 12,385,886.00 0.00
Book Debts 5,289,359.00 205,046.17
VAT on Sales 76,642.20
745,688.37
Payments
Vehicle Running Costs 4,501.25
Net Wages 77,724.31
Employee Expenses/Redundancy 1,432.81
Settlement of Finance 231,031.63
Intercompany Loan 5,863.86
Environmental costs 250.00
Telephone Telex & Fax B,738.45
Liens 5,600.99
Bank Charges 87.30
VAT on Purchases 27.026.80
360,257.40
Balance - 22 April 2019 385,430.97
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB 1,449.60
Floating Depasit Account 387,634.28
Grant Thornton Loan Account (3,652.91)

385,430.97




(seaniwwod ‘s39; 'spybu) S101PpaUD 10} UCHE Lo

aunsojasip Bulinbal sdiysuoneiss

$81L10085€ O] sjuaLuied

¥40M 1IN0 PSIIBIUCI-GNS

$9sUadXs puB sjUBWasINgsIp

sajel 1no ableys Apnoy

pouad syi Buunp wes) Jieu} pue siojeqsiulupe Juiol sy AQ suUop yom
SISE] 93

51500 Juaululodde-sid

4802 ) Aewwns U (641S) 6 8anoeld
ASUSAOSU| 4O JUBWIE]S PUB (S9N aUl) 91.0Z S9Ny (S9leps pue pueiBu) Aousajosul 8y} 'gg6 | 1oV AUSAI0SU| S 40 Sjuswaanbal sy yim uonauniuod ul pasedaid usaq sey xipuadde syl

2INSO|0SIp § 901014 AJUSA|OSU| JO JUSWISIEIS

S9]eI00SSe JIay) J0 slojelisiuiwpe julof ay} 0] sesuadxa pue uojjelaunwal ‘sjuswied

UOIBASIUILIPY U| — payiwi] dnois) snumeq



‘swie)d webuiuoa jenquaiod
Aue UQ Xi0M BU} O} PBINGLIIE XS U] 0} SJUNOIJE SBIIBA0TAI $S0I6 JO % 0E SB USHeHapUN & O} pRIediDIUE X0M JO UCISKa) S|QBUCSES) PUE JIB} B 22Np0Jd 0] SISE] 33} SIU} 109dX3 9p0

"uooas
S1BWIISS $99), ay) 9as ase9|d - PiiN3U} '9q 0} Ajaxi| a.E I0 ‘ag [|Im Jel) S9sUSdxs S4) JO S|IB}aP pue ajeul}sa see) e ‘'mo|aq ‘apiaold am siseq 99) pesodold auyj jo Hed wic S1s02 swi sy

"PRN2UI Bq 0} Aj9Y| 8Je 10 3 [IIm yym sasuadxe ayj Jo SHelSpP (Q) pue sjewlsa a9y e (e} SI0)paId By} O] 1aA)jep ‘SISEq SU} JO uojeuIwIslap
ayy o) Joud ‘jsnw siojelisiuiMpe Juol sy 'uogessiuiwpe sy} ul Buisue siepew o} Bulpusye ul 4els Jey) pue siojelsiuiwpe ol syl Aq usalb Ajzadeid swiy suyy o} soudlalel AQ SI UOljESUNWS]
10 siseq pasodoid su) auaym leyl salinbas ssateypeasu (#)gl gl 8lNd ‘UoneIsUNWS SiClelsIUILWPE JU10f U JO SISEQ aul Buixis Ul paaloaul 10U 21e SJolpal2 paindasun ayy ybnoyyy

‘aunpeod UOISINaP B Ul SI0JPaIT [ejuslayald sy JO UoISIoap & (1) Pue ‘SIoUPaId PaIndas
3Y3 JO YoBS JO JUSsU0d a9y} (1) SIoHpaId [Busiaeld o) UClNgLISID € 9yeW 0} SPUSIU| IO SpeLl Sey JOJBJISIUIWPE a3 Ji () JO 'SIONPaI0 Pa:noas sy} JO Yoes JO JuU9sUod ayl {E) AQ ‘9a1WWwo?
SI0)|Pa.I0 OU SI auay) 'ased SIYL Ul SB ')l ‘paxy 8q [jeys uoielsunws) SIOJASIUIPE Julof ayl Jo SISEq Su) 1BL} SapIA0Id $BINY 8Ul JO (F)8L '8} SINJ Jeyl S| JUSLISJE]S SIU} JO 8ousnbasucs v

(abieyo Buneoy e
40 18pjoYy 9yl 0} 8|qehed ag gSIMIBYI0 PINOM LYIIym ASUoul JO 1IN0 panied aq 0} Jed paquosald, ay)) §a6i 10y Aousajosuf oyl i0 ()(z)w9/ 1 U0IIDS JC anUIA AG UBL] JjSYI0 SI0JIpaId painassun
0} 2pew 3q 0] uoanguUIsIp g 8|qeus o] Auadoud Jusoynsul sey Auedwod Sy} JBU) JSPISUDD SICIENSILILUPE 4] 1By} a)e)s Lodal sy Buisojzua sjesodoid Jo Juaialels SJolRAsILIUIRe 1ol eyl

MOJ8Q S1ELUIISS S8 INO Ll SJS00 S 853U} J0) SJBWIISS UR SPN|IUL JOU [[IM S 'lgnop
JO 80UBRIOAE 3Y) 04 "(Suonoesuel] Juspadsiue Aue "B'a) suogeBisaaul Jno Buimo||0) 8S11E ABW PUB LMOUY 124 JoU SIB UDIUM SWIBD JO SI9SSE [2UCIIPPE AU JC $911aA00a1 5S0U6 Jo 9408

HEIS 119y} pue siojensiulwpy ayl AQ uads Apsdoid awin e

'MO[3q SISBg By} U0 paxy 89 sioledlsiuiwpe ol a4] jo uonessunwial ayj eyl ssodoid apa

sIseq 993 pasodolgd

"MOISQ UCII39S anI10adsal sy} Ul papiaoid 5] SUOp Xom Byl 4o uonduosap v uY/9eeT Jo ebeloae ue 1k SiY by AQ pejuassldal

106 13 Buljieio) paunoul alem 51500 awi (poued aui) 8107 [Hdy ZZ 01 6102 Yiep 1 wouy pouad eyl Suung ‘podal siy Ui pasopus siesedoid syl Jo [eacidde pawsasp ay) Bumo|os yBnos
80 || SISeq 339} 3y} JO [eatidde S)0lIpS40 (BlIUSISR.d pUB PRUINDSS BY} PBULIO) S| SSPILIWOD SICHPAIO OU §l mojeq PaUIE|dXs SY 189S Usad JoU Sey sIseq 2a) a3 Lodal Siu} 4o 21ep ayl I8 sy

slojellsiuilipe E_Om 2] JO sise 9a4
$]1s09 Juawjuiodde-1sod
‘Juswhed 1o} JyBnos aq | |eacidde 103Ipas0 pue pied aq 0} 18A S1 Siyl

‘Alaanoadsal (0} 13 30 syjuswasingsip snid) §68°LF pue (253 Jo stuswesingsip snid) £85'13 Aj9ewixoidde u6 SJ$09 PaLINDUl PUR PaINASUl 818M 'dT SPaYSIaAT Pue 411 SPIEPISD) 'S1012i|0S

‘81500 uawutodde-sud ey} 0} Uone|al
ur juswAed Buiysas jou ale SI0IRNSIUIUPE B4 ] UOHBASIUIWPY 03Ul Auedwor ay) Buine|d Uil sic)oalip s} peIsisse pue Ausdwen ay) YIim PaxJom SIDIENSILILIPE 4} Juswiuicdde o) Joud

‘@)else ayl woy pied ag pinoys Aay) Jaylaym
0} Se sI0}paud Jo Apoq sjeudeldde sy) woy paunbal st eacidde ‘qybnaos siuswAied pue ucnensiuIpe slajus Auedwod ay) usym piedun uiewsal Aay) JUalXe s} 0] 0S8 BUIOP I O} MBIA & UM
Ing uonesIuIWEE pausiua AUBdWOD By alojeq ‘sieuoinseld Aouaajosul paienb Jayio 1o siolelsILILPE AQ Palnoul Sasusdxs pue paBbleyd $&3) 818 $1500 UONRISIUIWPE Jusuulodde-aid

51509 JusawiuIodde-ald



s$3004d

ASUDAIGSUL DU} T} SN|BA PPE ||
11 81B159 9Y] 0] aN|eA [eI2UBUY
pRe jou b i yonoyye

' AJBSSa0aU §1 310m ay) Ausa,
18pun paule|dxa sy 'saunp
\519p|joy 2010 ay; ableyosip

0] AeSS300U SI HI0M SIY]

P3s|Ea. PUB PRINDSS ‘PAYIUSPI
ale s19sse Auedwod (|e Jeyl ansus a1

SWolsAs

1 S Auedwod sy} wouy UoIBWICHI)
Bumaiaal pue Buuanoday

splooal

» DUE $30Cq SAurdWicD 3yl Bumainay

SpI02al ¢ Sy00g

Pas||E3) PUE PAINO3Ss ‘palyiuap!

ale sjasse ALedwoo [|e jey) aunsus 0]
$10303:p

3Y) jo 19Npuad sy} uo yodal o]

SHOBYD [BUWISIU| PUB IISQIM

301nag Buinoday 12npucs s1010a10
Y} U0 SUL0) JuRAD D) mc:m_n_rco.u
Auedwoo ayy jo

IN|ig} 2y} JO) SUOSEDI BY) YsIqelsa
. 0} spuIodal Auedwod Bumainay

asemyos Bununosoe
s Auedulod sy ol paulus se
Auedwos 3y} Jo slieye ay] ol

sasAojdws Jojuas
mamal Aleuiwijaid e 1onpuo) e

HoypRNq

142083 05263 syt suopeBpsaauj
Hodal s,)uabe ay) pue
splodas s Auedwod ay) Suisn uomsod
SIGE(IEAR 21003 SpUny au} Jo uoljeauodal e Bupeyspun
B3NS PINOUS SIONPSID SI0}IPAID IO} SOUSAOJI ASHUIXBIL O] = uola3jo2
0} UOINQU]SIP B JO) puB 2)e1sa a|qissod lcjqap isisse o) sjuefie Bunongsut
3y} o) aN[eA [BIOUEUY SS|EAI 1anasaym Sjgap aay Juerd auyj pue s1qap $101d3p JAYJ0 Uo S|IBISp 0} SPJO2BY s1q0p
0] AIBSS223U S HIOM SIL L 10EJJUCD 3U] 51|EA) PUB 3INJ3S 0] Auedwod asA[eue pue aaauley Jay3o g yoog
14/8573 0§L23 sy Ot Sjassy

a1ewysa asuadxa pue saay

S10MP3ID 0] HyauUag jerdueu 4

Aiessadau semys) Y1oMm aul Ay

yiom pajedionuy

auop HIOA NIOM JO BAIY

‘9Jew]se 39 sul 0] pal|dde s9le) |y} o) UOI0as Sajel 1no 2B1eyD AlINOH, aU} 935 aseald

‘Modas

siy} Buisoous siesodosd syl yim uonounluod w pes) 8q PINoYs SIY) YoM pajediojue sy} O} UCIHIPPE Ul 9)Ep 0} SJOJRNSIUILIPE Lol Sy} AQ SUOP JOM SOPNIIUI MO[Sq 3|ge] alew]ss sa9) ay|

MOJaq PalUep! 9SOy} UBY} JOYI0 SAIXSIAWOD 0L UM ‘AjSUI 94 ||IM SISSSE ||© 4O UONBSIES) SulleyL

UOISUIXa LE 40} [eAaoidde Buyess aq ||im SIOTRIISILILPE Sy} pue poliad YHoW-Z| paquasald syl peaoxa || UOIESIUILLPE S4Y] JO UoneInp syl ey e

‘suondwnsse Buwmo|(o) 8y} UO PISE] OS(E Si S)RLWIISS $99) BY) JBY) SION

"MO[3q papiao.d 9|gE) S1BwWIlSa $99) Ul Ul PAPN[OU] 1800 pue awj vy} Buileinojea ul uoneasiuILPE SyY3 919|dwWo3 0 AJBSse0au Sjedi2lIuE M YI0M ay) op 0] palnbal
aq |iim Sjedioue am 1ey} 9SILSdxD JO S|9A3| JUBJaYIP SU) JO} POILNODJE PUE PRISPISUOD 9ABY SAA 6107 [NdY ZZ 18 SB SN 0} 8]qe|IBAE UC|IBLLIOJUI 9] JO ||B UD paseq S| SjBWNSS $39) ay|

NBW(ISI 8994

‘umousun AJUaLINg sI SPUSPIAIP 8Inin} Jo wnjuenb pue Buiwi sy

310}1paJ9 o} uimyad A2y



L3 Buisiusape Alojnigis .
0£3 IS0 nesapiog

SI0}Ipa12 0} Jjauaq |BIouBUY
1o2J4ip oU sey pue suawalnbal
Aonels yim Burfdwios

J0 asodind auj 10} Ajaos
paja|dLuod ag o} s 3}Jom Sy |

ssaocud Aduanjasul ay) o] Yels
BAII0DY2 PUB JUINDIYS LE Jey|oe; 0]
faljed uopuoy] Juess) pue sucnenis)
Buuapune| Asuow-jue o} JUensIng
sy

}0 3paD AQUIAOSU| DU Ui BUI| Ul
asuspuadapul UlBjUIBLI pUB 2INSUS O]
$)SE} Uo-3¥E) Jayjo jo uonajdwon

pue jusio jo Buipuelsispun s1EY|I0.) C1
sajod juswabeusw

}SU [ELIB)UI SE |]am sB uonejsiBa)

. Bl |BruBUY Y Aldwod of

%842 Buiehuo juswadu
puB ¥SU Joyuoud o) Buinuipuos

sanpasosd Buyspune|
AauowHue yim asueldwos
e URJUIBLU DUE JOJUOW G} Bunuijuo

S%sl ‘m.E‘

Buissasse ‘uonjedyuaa JuaIo
Buipnjaun ‘syoay2 Buuapune|
Asuouwi-ue J12npuoy

papaau
aq Aew Jey; spuenbajes Aue
Buiurejuiews pue Buyuawajdu
uawjuiodde Aouanjosul

auy Bupyey Joy Ayanosige

puUE 92UapUadapuUl LLILUOD o}
S323Y2 [e2IY)@ pue diysuone|al
Aessasu apedwon
LONELLIOJUL

ajqe|eae Aonand Jauo uwm
Jauiebo} ‘uoneulojul Auedwoz
¢ A0INe)IS $SBSSE pUB UIRIO

4i2223 0S+'ZIF  siysy

$10]IpaId O} JyBuaq [BIoUBUY
108J|p OU SBY puE sjuawanba)
Aojnje)s ypum Bulddwos

J0 asodind sy} Joj A|9j0s
payeIdwos 9q 0] S| Iom Sl

Aleudoidde ypm

Jleap e SWI.|d JONPSID (|8 AUNSU8 0
UCHEASIILIPE 3U} Yim 33ep

+ 0} dn )doy 2ie SI0HPSID ||B 2.NSUI O]

$10}{pasd 0] Jy3uaq [BIoUBUY
103.1p 0uU SEY pue sjuswannbaz
Aojniels yiw BuiA|dwos

0 asodind ay} Joj Ajajos
pa18|dwied aqG 0} $I }Jam Siy|

5]955E
s Auedwioy syl Jaao sabieys Buijeoy
puE paxiy J1ay} 0] SNp UOHEISIUIWPE
a4} Ul 3J9ployexe]s A3y ay) se
PSULIOUI SIONP3ID PAIN3as 3] dasy 0
SJO|paIa

pa1n23s ay} 0] Buipodal Jo oadsal
. Ul sjuswalinbal uno yw Aldwod o

4/6¥23 $16'63 Siy 0y

uo-a3e|
uopedisjuiupy
sapanb Jjay) pue a)e]sa ay} ul SWIe|D
12y} Buipiebal sioypato Y Buisier] . sauanb
sjuawainbal Buiodal Jaquinu afiJe| B pue aelsa
Aojnie)s Jayjo pue jawjuiodde 3y} Ul SWIe|d 113y} Jo j0adsal u
. 10 Bu|S|ApE SiCHP2)3 ||B 0} BUUAA  * SIOLP3JD PINIISUN Ui 3sieN
SI0}IpaIZ paIN3asun SICHP8ID paINJasUN 0}
. lie uo ueewoyul BupaylED)  +  UOIEISI Ul UONBLUIONS J3YJeD) paanassuq
T sJajlew snoLeA ue |eacudde
pue uoljeuioul }senbay
way)
0] Buwo sjuncwe pue AJLUnoass
. SIa}jew SNOLEBA UO 118U} O} UONJE|R U] SIOHpaID
|encidde pue ucielicil Builsanbay e PaINoas 3y Y puodsalon
SIO|PSII PaIN3IS SJOpalD
. 2y} 0} Buipodas Asenb [euio4  «  paunoas ay) o) Bulodal el painsag
SI0JpaID

P3si[eal PUE paInNaas 'paynusp
24 s)38se Auedwon e Jey] AiNsu3 o)

SUDIICESURT}
wapaoajue Aue I0) SJUSWISIRLS
. jueq s Auedwod ay) Bumsinay

sisA|eue yueg



sugnienbal
PUE ME| AoUaAjosUl L Ajdwiod o)

UONEBJjSILLLPE
Jo asodind sy} Bunsiyoe
10} slesodouid si0)eljsiuwpe of
ayy Buny pue Bunenalo ‘Buiyelq  »
spodal ssauboud
. Slojensiliwipe jo uceledalq  « Juawiuiodde Jo SI10}1pa10 ABION

suo|s|aap
g Saoan0U

* steo12 ‘spoday

suoijenal
pue me| Aouaajosul ypm Aldwoo o)

93ea|al 10} JUIWIIeIS

e Buionpoud pue Juswiuiodde

a3y} Buipiefial wes) suoneey

AN [EUISUL 3] LIM IS[EN

wes) Juawsabeuew ysu wes; Juswebeueuwl ysu |eutul

[BUIBIU] PUB SJBUONIIEIH ADUBAIOSY| PUE SJBUONIIDBIY Aouaajosu] A

s fqssaiboud pue 9sed jo Bumalasy e ss2.100id pue 2SI Jo MIIAIY

* Juswefiruew ase)

suonenbal

pue me| Asuaajosur yim Aldwod o)
SME] LONoa]0Id eiep

Y Aldwos o} pue (AUe JI) saiyaisuas
)| ‘88N Ul B}2p 3y} puURISISpUN O
pa1os104d s1 91153 ADUSAJOSUl BY) pue
painsui ale sasjuiodde ayl 2insud o
sjuswalnbas

Aojnjels yum aoueljdiion aieioe)
pug ugnewlojul A2y aindes o]

sansst wwouy Aue Buriodss
‘saiBalelis uonasloId erep
Aessanau Aue Buluejuew
pue Buyuauwiajdu ‘uoianisap
pue Bussasoud ‘sbieicis
‘uonoag oo eiep buipsebal
UONBULIOI 359558 pUB 31807
uoneaynou

neaisplog ay] Jgns

pue 319|dwoD ‘Henoen

IERET]
plepuels 1o} saejdua) abaw

. lew pue juawnaop dn jog
21emyos Buissao0id uoioesuel) asemyos Buissaooid

pue a1em}os stsuonoe:d UOIDESURI] PUB SIBM]0S

Aousaosul uiejuiew o) Bunuiuos  « sJ3UooRId Aduaajosul dn jag

suope|nbay
pue me[ Aduaajosu] yim Adwon o]

pllea s1 jusuwjuiodde sy JeYy) :nSU 0]

dn-jas esen

9sncH seedwoy)

e SjuaWnoep juawjulodde 9|14
uawuiodde Jo aonou ai; pue
3siUSAPE 'SjEIN2ND ‘Auedald

snes sjuawnaop Jusuulodde
* AgQ paJsnbali se asnol saluedwos |lewuoy [je jo Buy pue
. 1B sjuawnaop ajy 0} Buinuiuod  «  Ayipiea ‘aouesaud sy} ¥I349

EuLIo}
juaunuoddy



suuoy Alojnels
O uoissIwgns ay) Buipnjow
AMAH Ui aouspuodsalon

spunyal (egualed pue salygel
xe} 5 Audiwo) syl mainsy

DdH Yim Buipuodsano) e wea] Xey o} Juasaud
uone|sibaj xey gy Adwad o) uojeudoyu Xel Buijasion e 0] UORULIOJUI XB) JI3j0D xey
JUNO2JE YUE( $,918183 JUNO23E YUB( $,818}59
suone(nBau ay) Buluejuiew pue Bulbeuepy - Sy ulBlulew pue abeue . 6
’ uIpun
pue mef Aausajosul yim Alduwod o) SUONeIoUODal ueg Buepapun = SUOBIIIUOD3I YUEq SYeHapUn . I S..:wwﬁ._w
suonembal sjeudesdde i ‘aauiwo?
pue mej AUBSAlosUl Y Aldwos o 5101pa19 Jo sBugsaw Buusauo) e« IPIWWOD
salanb
I8} YIM S10J081Ip B} ISISSyY e
suonejnbail slo)pa.s 0} Buneinong SI0109IP Y} WioY} sueny
pue me| Asuaajosul Yy Ajdwos o pue slieyy 1o Juswelels Bumainay ¢ suBYY JO JUBWale)S 1sanbay e 0 EwEm.zﬂw

SUCISI0ap AIRSSaI3U J3YJ0 Aue pue
FIPUWO B Buiwioy ‘uoljeisunwia)

\SI0JBIISIMIIPE U] JO siseq a3y} Buixy

Buipiebal “yiowuaded pajejas pue
aeudoidde se saunpaocid uoisap
10 JU3SUOD PaLIAaP Jo 30U
Buinss pue Buuedaid Buipnpou
'SI0JIPRJD LA} UONEJISIUILIPE S}

10 UQISUXS Jo [eacsdde Bunsanbay e

arendoudde se Buipodas pue Aupijea

mc_wmmmwm ‘SRWON0 UOISII8D

2y} Buiysige)se ‘suoIssIwgns

Bumaiagi ‘sanpascd uossp
10/pUR JU3sucD poWDap Buuojuo .

siafew jueoyubis
Aue pue ssaiboid aseo Buipiebaz

SYIUOW XI5 AU9AS S10)Ipatd 0) spodas

Jo Buiy pue Buenon? ‘Buiyesg  »



013

ajewyss

TLTS

SZP'6E3 S S¥)

asuadxa |gjo)
ajewse
seey [ejo),
UQljel]siuiLpE 3y} Jo
2INS0J2 2INSU3 0} ISNOH sauedwo
1B Sjuawnaop jueasjal Buig
slo)pan
0} Buiie|nana pue podal jeuy Buiyelqg
suotieinGal aiqe2ndde aoym painquisp
PUE ME| ADUSAJOSUI UYIm AJdWIoD 0] uaag aney spuny (e Buunsus
UOHRISILIIPE ‘v JEap 35IMIBUI0 JO pasEal
3yl Jo uopaldwoo sy Buwoljo} usaq aAey s5)3sse ||e Jeu} Suunsus
3se2 ay] Jo aunsoo :2dasd aunsua 01 = ‘ONWH WOl acueledld xel Buiueiqo 8Inso|n

uope|siba|

paje[al uorsuad yiw Alduiod o

0] PAILS 2Jam

Aau) Jey} SILBUA( [ENJIEIUCD SAIIa)
0] 9nuNuo2 saaAo|dwa jey} INsu3 o

awayos ueoisuad pue Jspinold
sjyauaq aaAoidws iojenbay
suoIsuad ay] yww Buipuodsanon

IWBYIS
uoisuad pue siaplnoid sipeuaq
aghgdws Jojenbay sucisuad

ay| yum souapuodsanon

suo|suag



$1S0D Bl [B10} {[EISA0 10342 JOU S30P SIL) Jaasmoy ‘spopad snoineld o) Japp ABL }10Mm JO seaue Jsuefie awi) 10 UoReoo||e ‘SuislsAs Buiodal 64iS o ) SjusWasuByYUe 0} 8ng -
SOANNIEXE PUE SISBRUBL JUBISISSE S3pHOUl SAINISXT -

ssaBeuE LU pue 510)00.p ajeIN0SSE SapnjaUl Jabeuey -

510}08JIp PUE SIBUNEd SBPN|oUl JBUNE -

:1S9lON

08142 00°SZY'6E o0yl |e6'scE sz 108°v Jscrr 66'SEE  [9T'106'F ) Sy 00°580°1 8L'S 05'654' GEvL 52'862'6 S9'ET 00'802 0’0 €101
6b'Z2¢ [08'G88'Y 52781 67'ZZE  [06'589'G GC'8l 00042 051 05°826'Z G301 002892 0Z'9 - - |el8usLy

00°08L [00°69L ST'v 0008L (00592 =t 4 007694 jer A 4 - - - - - - Buipun; g Bunng ‘finsead ||

80y |05'802'2 08" L1 LB ¥0y  |0G'80E'L 0841 B - - - 060002 oF'LL 00'902 o' Xe|

19°842 00052 [00'Se 08°CC  |00'658'C) 0L"0F 06°cre  [00'8SR'TH 0 ‘UORRSIURUDY!
00°G¥Z  |00'SPE 00°F 00'6k2  |00'SEE Qo' - - 00'SvZ 00} - - - - pa.naasy

8€'69Z |9T'799 15072 6692 [G2'26¢ S0'Z B - 00'L+¥ 08'} GZ'LLL 520 - - paindag

BL6¥E 00°5/8'6  [o0'Op 6L 19T [S2°i62 l60°g 6e'L9T  [S2 162 SO'E “8Joypal)
- 00°S¥e loo's 00sk2  [00'sve [ - - 00'SvT 00') - - - - [CTENED)

£e'808 00°0526  [00°08 - 00'S¥Z _8._. - 00'SYT 00’} suonelnsaauy)
D0°0SL°L  [00'0¢ - - 18)BSSE jO UOJes|[eay

3 SIH i3 SIH 3 3 SIH SIH sIH

B CEEEES] pua pouad Je Se |B10) 8ARINWNY [B10) poLIad JolBAISIUIL DY annaaxg JeBeuep Jauyed At Jo eady

610Z/¥0/22 0} BLOZ/EQ/SL WOl poLad

pua pouad Je se SISAB[BUR DUBLIEA 9)1BLINGS 88} pue poliad syl Iy SISA|eue 1802 aWll 6dIS Pelieleq

"MO|9g U0Ij09s ,$9suadxe pue sJusWasingsi(, 84} Ul papiaoid ale suop 3Jom Yl UIjosuL0D Ul palinoul sasuadxa JO Sjieloq] "91EwWnse $9g) [eollawnu

B Ypm Jayaho} paunour ses) s10jesiUIWpE Julo] 94 o) Uoiewou; S} INo Sjes a1qel Bumaioy syl "9|qe) SAGHE BU) Ul PAUISIUOD S| UJIUM SUOP XJOM SU} JO UCHBURIDXS SAELIBU 9pIACId
0} pauinbal os|e aJe epn "pepiacld Sjewiiss saey Aue sulebe se ‘) ypam UoIIDauu0a Ul palndul sasuadxa Aue Buipnjoul ‘pousd sy} Ul SUOP ¥40M [ENJOR JO SISCI |IB1ap O} palinbal ale app

polad ay; Buunp wes} Jlay} pue siojessiuiwpe uiol ayl AQ auop YIoAA



JUSWIpUSWE ue yons Buimo)oy
HodaJ xau ay} Ulyim P3|IEIsp 8Q | sjuswpuswe AUy ainny auy} Ul sejed 1o sbileyo 1ng puawe 0} 1Bl syl sAI9Sal 8N T/ LOZ 1890100 | aouls paldde saey ssiel 1no aBieyd juaund ayt

B/ G651 - 051 Uoddng

eju 081 Anseas)
geZ - 991 0¥Z - 591 l0jessiuwpy
SLE- 092 5ZE - G2 angnoax3y
0¥E - D0C 0SE - 00¢ rafeuew jueisissy
0Ly - ObE 0Z¥ - OvE abeuepy
S8¥ - Gty SB¥ - GhP 10}2341p 9jeID0SSY
SBG - SBY G¥5 - GoF 10394Q
Sl - 0L 059-0L§ iaulled

urz 3

Xe] ¢ SUOIsuad Adusajosuy

W2LAND Q) 2 L0Z 19G0120 | WLy

SMO||0y S€ 2uE poliad 8y} Buunp paidde sejel 1no sbileys Anoy sy} 'pesn Yeis jo speib yoes 104 SaINUIL Q JO syun ul pableyo s1 awn |

s8je! Jno abieyod AlnoH



a3l

'MmO|8q 8[qel sy} Ul popiacid Os|e aiE S)S0D 3sau) 40 S|Ieleq "sleldoidde se peppe sI YA B(iw e dgi je pafileyo s| abeaiy
*Aluo abeapw Joy ag |Im s1y3 Jybnos sI sjuawasingsip z AloBales j0 AlaA02al 1BY) JUSIXS Byl 0]

"UOlBIBUNWAL $,J3D|0Y
8040 Ue SE Jauuew awes au} Ul |eacidde auinbal sjuswesingsip z Alofisje) "siseq a|qeucses: pue Jadoid e uo Juswiuiedde auy; 0} PRIED0|E 9G UED 12U PUE ‘WY JISL] 1O JOp|0y 99140
ue AQ palindul g Aew Jey) s)S0d pajedo|fe Jo paleys apnjoul Aew Asy) "Aued pay Juspuadspul ue 0] luswAed B 10U JNG SISO JUSAIOSU| B} 0) 3|qelalaa AjjDallp 2.E 1By Sasusdxs ale 9sal)

sjuawasingsip gz flsobajen

‘g Xpuaddy

1e uncooe juswied pue sidisoss siojensiuiwpe juiol sy uo uess ag ued (AUe JI} Ydiym Jo aoue|eq ay) ‘UeoT uoiuloy] Juels) e Buisn pied usaq sagy yoiym sasuadxs apnjoul os|e Aay,
&ineis Aq pannbal ale yaym ‘9se2 au) 0] Ajeayioads Buijefas BuisiuaApe pue Bulpuoq SE 4ONS $)S00 ale 9salf} — S1S00 Alojniels  »

ased ay) BuiBeuew vl paiinoul aue yoiym sabieyo Jeiinos 10 abejsod se yons S)SoD 9 9SaU) — S1S00 80Ul +

a|dwexs Joj ‘sBunsaw Jo sasiwald Buipel) Buipusile u yeys Aq paunaul sie ‘abes)iw apnjoxa yolym ‘s1500 959U} — 90UaISISqNS PUE [9ABl]

'saucBaea Bumo||o) By 10 151SU0D pue |eacidde Joud INoyIM UMEp
8Q uez Aay] '91E15a JUBA|OSU! BY) 0} BlqEISB] Aoalip aunyipuadxs Syioads s a1y alaum saiued puiyl Juspuadapul o] sjuswAed ale pue sasuadxa 19320d JO 1IN0, SB UMOUY QS|E QJE 353y

sjuswasingsip | Aobajen

:sa1106a1e0 oM O (1B} puE Juawiuiodde ASUSAIOSUI UB Yl UDHOBUUDD Ut JBP|OY 99140 UE 0} PISINqULIB) pue AQ Jaw Sas5uadxe ale sjuswssIngsiq

) ¥ol 701 SIUSWDSINGSIP Pue Sesuadxa [BI0L
- g 0g S)S02 neaJapiog
" 172 1 24 Buisiueape Aioiniels

sjuswasungsip | AiobBajes

(3) pus poliad 1e se 31e15a ay} Aq pred yam jO {3) pua pouad je se paunoul Algayemnwng (3) pouad ayj ui paunaug

"GAOGE UOIIODS ,3udp
HIopA, BUY Ul paplacid S1YDiym 40 uoRdLIDSap 'SICIBASIUILPE JUlof By} AQ BUOP YIOM SUI YLIM LOGISULOD Ul POLISd SY) Ui PSUNSU] SIUSWSSINGSIP PUB sasuadxs Jo s|ielep sapinosd ajqe) sy

POLISd 843 Ul PaLINJUl SjUSWISINGSIP pue sasuadxa Jo JUsWalLls



U0 jenuEod B 0] asl aAib AR UDIYM ‘SIOTBISILILPpE IOl
SE SN 0} $2IIAI9S BpIACId oYM IC ‘sisieq @8} siojedsiuiwpe ol sy Bulroldde a0 sjqisuodsal saiped Aue yim sdiysuoielal feucsiad JO SSaUISNG AUE JO BIBME 10U 318 SM JeY) WILUOD AR

ainsojasip Bulinbai sdiysuonejley

(suop

$10M JO BANEIIEU SAGGE AU} UIYIM PSPN|IUl Si SAJIRUEL) SIUBYNSUQD i8gA9 — dnougy Disuaiod eubig  «
SISAIRUE 1500 BWI) (SUOP »I0M JO SAIBLEL SACGJE AU} UM DIPN[SUL S| SAELIEL) S0IADESIOM SUOISUSY  »

6dIS 9ACGE 2YJ UIYIM DBPN[IUI BI. $1507D  » (3UOP %;0M JO SAEIIEU SAOTE aY} UIYIM B3PN[IUI S| SAIJBLEBL) SIIAPE/MYIOM XE| * J77 %N uolusoyy Juels

FINAIIS |0 180] RAITYUA $AILNIAG 1apaald aunag

‘diysuone|as |ruosiad 10 $S3UISTG B SBY ‘WY JNO UIYIM [ENPIAIDUL UE 1O ‘Wl Jno (3Bpapwouy Ino J0 158q 2yl 03) Woym ypm Aped e Wwoyj Jo ity Ino
ulynm woly JYBnos aaey dm S80IAISS MO|SQ 8sojasip am 'Asusiedsuel) J0 1S2J8]Ul U] U] "921A19S PUB anjeA 199 au} LIEJGO 0} JUBNOs aABy am ‘SI9U]0 JO S90IAIaS aY) PaISI|Ua SABL SM 2JaUM

$9JBID0SSE 0] SjuawAed

‘WEs) JNO 10 SN AQ 0 PaLLIED USBg SABY SSIMISULC PINGD JBU] HI0M AUR INC PSJOBIUCI-gRs JoU aABY aMm Polad sy} Buung

YIOM INO PAIOBIIUD-gNS



‘sBuipgasoid 8y} 1o Janpuod syl 0} fepnisid 8g pInom UoBuLoUl 8Y} Jo 2InsosIp (d)
10 'SAISS90X8 8Q PINOM UOIJBWICUI SU) Jo uoneledauld Jo 1502 10 awl) sy) (B)
J1 uopeULICUl Byl aplacid O) auio8p Jo paisanba. uoljeLulo)ul sy Jo awos Auo Bulpinoid Ag puodsal Aew Jap|oy-ao1o au] ()
"paIsenbal uonewICUIl 8y spnald o3 Buiuosp (2)
10 ‘pajsenbal uonewLiciUl 843 jo awos Buipinoid (q)
‘palsanbal uonewLIoUl 8y} 1o e Buipiaosd (e}
:AgQ uoieuLOLU 8Y) pajsanbal ouym suestad 1o uosiad sy} 03 puodsal jsenhas e \yans Jo 11928l JC SAEP | UIYNM 1SN J8R|0Y-2010 ay) (g}

"J0JIPaJ3 1O 1aGUUSLL SUC UB] 810w Ag wonedydde ue Jo 3Sed su} Ul Wy jo 15e| 3y} Ag Jo ‘ucsiad
ay1 Ag podau ayy Jo 1disoal Jo shep Lz uiypm (s|gesdde se) Pned syl Yim pajy Jo apew aq 1snwl suosiad 1o uosied e yons AQ ‘uoissiuiad 10) UNod sy} 0] uonedidde ue Je Ysanbal v (z)

‘HNo2 ay3 Jo uvarssiwiad ayl yum dn Buipum Aiejunjoa siaguawl e ul Auedwod au} jo Jaquiaw Aue (a}
10 1ING2 8yl JO uoIssIuLEd Sul yum JOHPaID paunogsun Aue {p)

‘Auedwioo
sy} jo sBunsaw [esoush 1e a1oA 0} WAL ay) Buiney sisquiaw ayj ||e jo siybu Bunoa [E10) 843 JO 9%, 1583| 18 Uim dn Buipuim AJejunioa siaquusw e Ul Auedulod sy o siaqwauw (a)

‘(uonsanb ur Joypalo ay) Buipnjoul) SI0UP8II PRINDBSUN IU] JO 3N|EA Ul %S JSES| 1B JO 30USLIOUDD SUl YIM JCHP240 palndssun ue (q)
‘Iojipals painoas e (e)

18l ||nJ Japun podal euy e 20 (p) Jo (3} '(9)(1L}'8L 3| Japun podas ssauboud
B Ul 1IN0 195 (UOIBASIUILIPE Ug Ul S1S02 UORESIUlwpe-a1d uey) Jayjo) $9suadxa J¢ UoHEISUNWIS) JOge UQIELLIOMI 134NNy 10} J8p|joy-8o1yc ay) 0} 38anbal usjium e sxew Aew Bumolos syl (1))

S9Ny 9Yy3 Jo §'2 4 Jopun sasuadxa 1o uopelsUNWal Jnoge uoewloju) 1sanbal o} spybl S1eqlusw pue SIoNpal?)

JPT SIENIWWO)-S10)IPaID)-0F-8pIfE)—¢ o/ |EU0ISSoJ0I0/SUCE AN G/ SIUSWNIOR B pa N B0 ¢1 AWM/ SANY | SJOUQISSILULLOD PUB S88YIWWO0ID Siclipaijucnepnbry

SO0)/|BUDISSej0Id S UCITEDGNd/op-am-TEUM N DIG o1 VA7 SO (S18p|oya1yo 0 s89; sy Buipiebal uonewlojul punalbyoeg  «

SapINbG-$I0)IPa10/[BUDISSo)0I0/SUOEoqNG/Op-oM-JaYM/ 1 DI C1 AMAM; Sy :sapinb ssacoid ASUDA|osUl Ue BULNp S10}PaID JO SIUBIY e

sapinB Jo3paJd oY

“Aaydnuyueq ul (s)aaisny; Jo {s)iolepinbil {s)iojensiuiupe pajuiodde ay) 's|dwexs Jo} ‘Sugsw J8pioy 3010,
1senbal uo sfieyo jo asy 1sod Ag uonewoul siyy Alddns fim am ‘uciEULIC)Ul B} JO} PapIADId B1E SHUI| gam aISUAA

"MO|9q DBPIAGIG S1E SHUIE G3M D41 UIUM JO 3WI0S J0} '510)Ipala Jenaiped Ul ‘ADusA|osul Aq paldaye
siap|oysyess 10} 9ouepInb usllum s|ge|iere apew sey ¢y ‘sBuiyy 1auio 1sBuo Wy “$BuCISSa40Id puUnoJeuUIN) pue AosIApe ‘Bulngonsal 'AOUSAIOSUL S5 8Y} J0j UOIeINaSSE apel) auy Sl ey

"SQ9IWIWIOD JO SUOOUN pue $8|0J U} pue ‘s93) siap|oyaniyo BuipieBal pue Azusajosul Ll siyBl J1ay] puBlSiapun 03 SsIaypals djay 0] UONBULIOJUl S1 MO|3q PapIAcl4

SJ0JIP3JY 1O} UCIIBUIOM|



{ Wodau Jueas|al ay1,) uolsaenb Ul sasuadxa ay jo Buinoul sy Jo uonessunwal oyl Jo BuiBleys eyj spodal 184 Yoiym #1°gL
8|4 J8pun JUNOD2E 40 Hodal [euy JO ‘g9l 8N Jepun Jodal ssaubosd ayj Jo Juedidde ay) Aq 1di9oal Jaye syoam JUBIa uel) J3JE| OU SpEL aq 1Snul Jaquiaul 10 10)pald e Aq uolealdde ay | (g)

*HNo2 3y} Jo uoissiuuad sy} upm Auedwoo ay) jo Jaquaw e {I1)
10 ‘Auedwiod ayy jo sBunsaw jeiausl 1e 930A oF B sy Buiney siaquaw 3y e Jo siubi Buijoa 18303 Y3 10 9,01 1SES] 18 Ulim Auedwiod oyl JO siequuaw(l)
dn Buipuim Aeunfoa siaquiaw g ul (2)
40 "UNoD 2yl Jo uoissiwad ayl (1)
Jo '(Joyipaio ey} Buipnjou) SI0)PaID paIN3asun ay} Jo anjea Ul %0} 1SE9| 1 JO 8ouaLnoucs auy (1)
“JBYLa YIm JOYIpaID paungasun ue (q)
ID)IPBID paungas g (B)
:9|1qeo|dde se /g°gl J0 9£'§| Sifu Ul N0 135 SISPJC BY} JO 810W 10 3Uo o) uonesijdde ue yons axew Aew Buimo|o) syl (Z)
"BAISSBIXS SBIUBISWUNDIID B4} [|E Ul BJE Jap|oy-a210 auj Ag paundul sasuadxa auy) (0)
Jo ‘gjeudoiddeu s1 {3|qeaidde se) |.2'glL PUB QZ'gl ‘BL'8L ‘91’8l ‘9L 8| SSINJ JSpUnR UCIIEISUNLIRI S JSPJOY-S010 BU} JO} paxy SISEq a4 ()
‘9AISSBOX9 S9OUEBISWNILID Y} {|E Ul SI JBp|oy-821yc 3y} Aq psBieyd uolessunwal ay} (e)
eyl spunoib sy) uo {z) ydesBesed ul pauoguaw uosiad e Ag spew Asjdnuyueq e 1o dn-Buipuw & ‘uonedsiuiwpe ue u) ugiedydde ue o} saljdde 2l siyp (1)

S9Ny Y3 JO L R4 JOPUN SISUICXAS pUe UO[JRIIUNLIDI S 19R|0Y-321340 dy) abBus|eyo o) sjybi siaquiaw pue sio)pals

(g) ydeuBeied 1apun uoneddde ue uo 1snf syUIYL )l SE 1apI0 LoNSs axewl Aew unod sy ()
‘1sonbai e 0] puodsal 1SNW JSPIoY-89I40 U YOIYm UIylIm SABP 1| a3 jo Audxa aup (g)
Jo ‘paysanbay uoneuuoul 9y} Jo (e Buipwnoid Jou 10} suoseal Buinb Jepioy-ao10 syl (e)

30 sAep |Z ulyim Hnoo
ay} o} Adde Aew ‘uoliEWIOUl Y} PRISSNDAI OYM SISGUSLL IO JOHPSLD BU)} SE SWES 8y} 9g JOU PasU oum ‘dn Buipum AIBJUN|OA SISqIaLW e Ul Auedwod By} JO Jequwau B pue ‘101paid v (9)

‘Bulop
0S 10} SUOSES) DU} JO UCHELLOUI BU} PR}seNnbal Oym su0siad 1o UosIad Syl WLIOJUI JSNW LOIBLWIOUL 8Y) apIAcId ©) SauI|29p JO UoJe WUl U} |jE 9pia0id JOU S30R OUM JBP[0Y-a0Wo uy (g)

"UCIEWLOIUl 84} O} uoljel=) Ul Ajljenjuspyuos Jo uoilebgo ue 01102IGns st Jap|ou-a2io au (p)

10 ‘ucsiad Aue j5uiebe saus|ola 0) pea) 0] pajoadxa aq Alqeuosess JyBIW UDHBWIOMUI 342 JO 2nsojasIp {2)



